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BACKGROUND INFORMATION
The applicant is requesting a special permit per Section 3.3.2.A of the Zoning Regulations to

establish a new Neighborhood Assembly use on the first floor of the existing General Building

located at 2035 Broad Street. The applicant also applied for a text amendment to reduce the
required lot size per Sec.3.3.2.A from three (3) acres to one half (1/2) acres. As of this writing the

two requests are scheduled to be heard at the July 12, 2022 meeting of the Planning & Zoning
Commission (the Commission). The following report assumes that the requested text amendment
was approved. Should the text amendment to reduce the required lot size be denied, the current
special permit request would not be properly before the Commission for consideration.

The existing General Building was approved for construction in 1989. The site remains largely
unchanged since the 1989 approval (see Figure 1 below) and the current request does not propose
significant changes. No changes are proposed to the exterior of the building and the only
proposed site changes include some restriping of the parking lot. The property was previously
occupied by a bank.
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Figure 1. 1989 Approved Site Plan — Torres Englneermg Inc 1988

KEY APPLICATION TIMELINES
Application Submission Date: May 9, 2022

[ ]
e Date Application Accepted as Complete: May 9, 2022
e Application Date of Receipt: May 24, 2022 (sooner of either: date of next regularly

scheduled meeting, or 35 days after acceptance of complete application)
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e Public Hearing is scheduled to open on Tuesday, July 12, 2022; Open Hearing Deadline: July
28, 2022.

e Close Hearing Deadline (if opens July 12, 2022): (35 days after opening) Tuesday, August 16,
2022
e CT General Statutes Sec.8-7D allow that the applicant may consent to one or more

extensions of time, provided the total extension of all time periods shall not be for longer
than 65 days.

LEGAL STANDARD
Standard for Application Type:

The Commission reviews special permits in accordance with Zoning Regulations section
1.3.4. Special permits may be approved, approved with conditions, or denied.
Considerations the Commission may weigh in special permit review include: harmony with
the plan of conservation & development; compliance with the purposes of the district; effect
on existing development; creation of safety hazards in vehicular and pedestrian circulation;
effects on traffic; compatibility with adjacent properties; suitability of arrangement of
buildings, open space, and provision of light and air; impact on essential services; impact on
stormwater runoff; impact on city services and infrastructure; tree and landscape provision;
and pedestrian amenities. The Commission may deviate from the minimum requirements
for building siting, height, street facades, accessory structures dimensions, tree installation,
landscape installation, buffers, fencing, lighting, parking, sighage, and street design by up to
15% upon certain findings.

STANDARD SPECIFIC TO THE USE

Section 3.3.2.A. Assembly. A facility that has organized services, meetings, or programs to benefit,
educate, or promote discourse amongst the residents of the community in a public or private
setting, with incidental entertainment. Includes such uses as houses of worship, community
centers, and recreation centers.
(1) Neighborhood Assembly. An assembly use that occupies a building with less than

10,000 square feet of gross floor area.

(2) General Assembly. An assembly use that occupies a building with 10,000 square feet or
more gross floor area.
(3) When noted as subject to conditions ("@©") or requires a special permit ("(O") in Figure

3.2 -A Table of Principal Uses, the following regulations apply:

(a) Minimum Lot Frontage. A minimum lot frontage of 100 feet is required for all
Neighborhood Assembly Uses. A minimum lot frontage of 150 feet is required for
all General Assembly Uses.

(b) Street Type. When located in an N or NX district, General Assembly uses shall
front a Boulevard or Avenue street type. Refer to 9.0 Street Types.

(c) Minimum Lot Area. The following minimum lot areas for all assembly uses,
exclusive of any other uses on the same lot, are required: 5 acres in the N-1 district, 4
acres in all other NX and N districts, and .5 acres in every other district, except in
the DT districts, where there is no minimum acreage required.
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(d) N-1 District. In the N-1 district, only existing houses of worship are permitted, and
any addition to or expansion of such houses of worship or their accessory parking

facilities shall not be permitted.

Plan of Conservation & Development (POCD)

Green400
Resiliency — Hartford has begun to plan for resiliency, that is, the ability to recover quickly

when problems arise. Ensuring that Hartford families and businesses are resilient during and
after power outages, food shortages, drought, infestation, and other threatening conditions

can ensure the city thrives.

FINDING OF FACTS
Subject Property
- Lot Size - ~.6 acres
Existing General Building
o Total 9,664 sf
o First Floor 4,965 sf
- Street Frontage
o Broad Street 173.30°
o White Street 114.19°
o Maple Avenue 13.44°
Proposed Use — Neighborhood Assembly/Place of Worship

Estimated attendance 63 people per occasion
ne or two week nights and occasional Saturdays
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Figure 2. Proposed Site Plan — Swartz Architecture, DPC 2022
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Figure 3. View of Subject Property from Broad Street — Google Maps 2019

COMMENTS RECEIVED (DEPARTMENTS, AGENCIES, NRZS, PUBLIC)

The Maple Avenue Revitalization Group NRZ (MARG NRZ) was notified of the subject request on
June 17, 2022. Staff received a phone call from the Chair of the MARG NRZ requesting more
information, however as of this writing no formal comment has been received by Staff.

ANALYSIS

The proposed use is an assembly use proposed to occupy less than 10,000 sf of space on the first
floor of an existing General Building. The proposed use is therefore considered a Neighborhood
Assembly use and is subject to Section 3.3.2.A of the Zoning Regulations (the Regulations) including
a frontage and lot size requirement. The proposed property meets the requirements of Sec.3.3.2.A
with ~173’ of frontage on Broad Street where 100’ is required, and a total lot area of ~.602 acres
where .5 acres are required. Assembly uses are permitted on all floors of a General Building in the
MS-2 district per Sec.4.8.2.

The request for special permit must also meet the general criteria for special permits of Section 1.3.4.
This section requires that several findings be made regarding the request including that the proposed
use: is in harmony with the Plan of Conservation & Development (POCD); complies with all
applicable sections of the Regulations; will not be detrimental to existing development in the district
because of its location, bulk, scale or design; provides landscaping, including vegetation and trees,
that are appropriate to the district and enhance the public realm; provides pedestrian amenities.
Many of the requirements of Section 1.3.4 are met simply because the site is already developed and
no significant changes are proposed. The site was previously designed to accommodate a bank with
a drive-through facility. The site is designed with a one-way vehicle entry on White street and a one
way vehicle exit onto Broad Street. The only changes proposed by the applicant are slight
adjustments to the striping in two sections of the parking lot. Staff find the proposed conditions to
be sufficient for the use with two exceptions. At some point in the past, portions of the landscaping
included on the 1989 site plan were removed. Staff find that with the new use, the landscaping,
including the replanting of large shade trees should be restored consistent with the 1989 plan.
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Further, based on the size of the building and the mix of uses within, Staff recommend the applicant
install a bike rack to hold eight (8) bicycles. The applicant states in there narrative that a significant
portion of attendees use public transit or walk to the subject use. The addition of bike racks would
encourage the use of alternative modes of transportation and reduce the impact of the use on, and
increase compatibility with, existing development consistent with the requirements of Sec.1.3.4.

Signage was included in the site plan package of types and designs permitted by the Regulations.
However, Section 1.5.5.E of the Regulations prohibits the installation of new signs while
nonconforming signage exists on the site. Staff have a requested a sign inventory to confirm that no
nonconforming signage exists. As of this writing a sign inventory for the property has not been
received and, therefore, staff cannot confirm conformance with Section 1.5.5.E.

The Plan of Conservation & Development states in the Green400 element that it is a goal of the city
to increase the resilience of Hartford businesses and communities. Resiliency, or the ability to
recover quickly after power outages, food shortages, drought, infestation, and other threatening
conditions, is related to the level of social connectedness and cohesion in communities. The more
connected or cohesive a community, the more resilient that community is and assembly uses can be
a driver of connections and the building of social networks. In this way, staff find that the
proposed use is consistent with the POCD.

Summary

The proposed use meets the specific regulations related to the use (Sec.3.3.2.A) and is generally
consistent with the goals of the POCD and the requirements of Sec.1.3.4. The proposed site plan
will only make minor changes to a developed site. Staff find that the site plan meets the
requirements of the regulations with the aforementioned changes regarding landscaping and bicycle
facilities. Finally, staff recommend that, due to lack of sufficient information with regard to
Sec.1.5.5.E, signage be removed from the site plan and submitted under separate cover.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this application with the following conditions:
1. The applicant shall install bicycle racks of a design compliant with Sec.7.3.3 that
provide parking for a minimum of eight (8) bicycles.
2. 'The landscaping from the 1989 site plan shall be restored, with a minimum of three
(3) large shade trees planted. Tree species shall be from the approved tree list and
reviewed by the City Forester.
3. All signage be removed from the plan set and submitted under separate cover.

A draft resolution follows.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Previous Site Plan Approval circa 1989
2. Proposed Site Plan dated March 3, 2022
3. Project Narrative dated April 1, 2022

REVIEWED AND EDBEEDsB¥ py aimee chambers

DN: cn=Aimee Chambers, o=City of

)
/;) A 1 Hartford, ou=Director of Planning,
f‘{' we /( ’ C . email=aimee.chambers@hartford.gov,
NS s
Date: 2022.07.08 15:21:37 -04'00'

Aimee Chambers, Director
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CITY OF HARTFORD
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION RESOLUTION
2035-2045 BROAD STREET

SPECIAL PERMIT AND SITE PLAN FOR A NEIGHBORHOOD ASSEMBY USE

Whereas,

Whereas,

Whereas,

Whereas,

Whereas,

Whereas,

Whereas,

Whereas,

Whereas,

Whereas,

The City of Hartford Planning & Zoning Commission reviewed the application and
attached documents regarding the request for a Special Permit and Site Plan to establish a
Neighborhood Assembly use on property located in the MS-2, Main Street district per
Section 3.3.2.A and 1.3.4 of the Zoning Regulations; and

The subject property is occupied by an existing General Building; and
Section 3.3.2.A requires that all neighborhood assembly uses located in the MS-2 district
be located on a lot with a minimum of 100’ of frontage on a right-of-way and a minimum

1/5 acres of lot area; and

The subject property has ~.602 acres of lot area and 173 of frontage on Broad Street;
and

The applicant has proposed to restripe two sections of the parking lot but otherwise
maintain existing conditions; and

Based on visual inspection of the subject property, there are landscaping and trees that
have been removed since the last site plan review in 1989; and

The site should be returned to the previously approved state including the replanting of at
least three (3) shade trees; and

There is no bicycle parking on the subject property currently; and
The presence of bicycle parking will encourage and provide facilities for users of the site
to use modes of transportation other than automobiles, thus reducing the impact of the

proposed use on existing development; and

The addition of bicycle parking to the site may contribute to a reduction in automobile
trips to the site and reduce the impact of the proposed use on existing development
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consistent with Section 1.3.4 of the Regulations; and

Whereas, The Plan of Conservation & Development states in the Green400 element that it is a goal
of the city to increase the resilience of Hartford businesses and communities; and

Whereas, Assembly uses play a role in increasing community connectedness and community
cohesion, thereby increasing social resiliency, and in this way the proposed use is
consistent with the POCD; and

Whereas, The provided plan set did not provide enough information regarding on-site signage to
confirm conformance with the Zoning Regulations; and

Now therefore Be It

Resolved, The City of Hartford Planning & Zoning Commission hereby denies/approves the request
for a Special Permit and Site Plan to establish a Neighborhood Assembly use on property
located in the MS-2, Main Street district per Section 3.3.2.A and 1.3.4 of the Zoning
Regulations:

1. The applicant shall install bicycle racks of a design compliant with
Sec.7.3.3 that provide parking for a minimum of eight (8) bicycles.

2. The landscaping from the 1989 site plan shall be restored, with a
minimum of three (3) large shade trees planted. Tree species shall be
from the approved tree list and reviewed by the City Forester.

3. All signage be removed from the plan set and submitted under separate
cover.

Be It Further,

Resolved, This 12" day of July, 2022.

2035 Broad Street 8
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Attachment 1 - Previous Site Plan Approval circa 1989
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April 1,2022

BY EMAIL AND FEDERAL EXPRESS

Aimee Chambers and Paul Ashworth

Planning and Zoning Division

City of Hartford Department of Development Services
550 Main Street

Hartford, CT 06103

Re:  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, a Utah corporation sole;
Proposed Relocation to 2035 Broad Street (Zoned MS-2)

Dear Aimee and Paul,

We write in furtherance of our previous conversations in which we discussed the unique challenges
faced by the Hartford branch of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints (the “Church”) in its attempt
to relocate within Hartford. In this letter we will describe the relevant factual, regulatory, and statutory
background, illustrate the burden imposed by the Hartford Zoning regulations, and propose applicable text
amendments.

The Proposed Broad Street Site Fully Meets the Church’s Needs:

By way of background, the Church is organized geographically. Members of the Church are
generally expected to attend the congregation within their geographical area for Sunday services. The local
divisions of the Church are either grouped into larger congregations, known as wards, or smaller
congregations, known as branches.

The Church’s Hartford branch (the “Branch”) currently leases 3,100 square feet of space at 641
Maple Avenue for its meetinghouse (the “Existing Meetinghouse™). The lease at the Existing Meetinghouse
space no longer meets the needs of the Branch, including its lack of room for future growth. After years of
real estate market research for a suitable replacement lease, the Branch now seeks to relocate to the first floor

4894-5695-4138.v1
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of the building at 2035 Broad Street (the “Property”).! The Property is zoned MS-2, consists of a parcel
0,602 acres in size, and is improved with a two-story building totaling 9,644 sq. ft. The Church seeks to
lease the first floor of the building, which is approximately 4,965 square feet.

The Propetty is the only leased space that the Church has been able to find that meets its needs for
worship within the local community. These needs include, but are not limited to, proximity to the Existing
Meetinghouse, which allows the Church to continue to serve its members within the local community,” the
Property’s proximity to public transportation, which many members rely on to attend services and Branch
activities, and the increased space of the Property, which can accommodate the Branch’s growth in
membership. Currently the Hartford branch has 183 members with pre-COVID-19 average attendance at
the Sunday services of approximately 62 members. The Church expects ongoing growth in the years to
come. For many years the Church has noted that approximately 20% of its members either walk or use
public transportation and that those who drive typically have a family of three or more in the same car.
Therefore, the Church projects that only 17 of the 26 parking spaces on site will be used for Sunday
services. It is also important to note that ample street parking is available on adjacent streets.

Additionally, the Property will be improved with key features that are necessary for religious practice
by the Branch, as dictated by the basic functions and activities of the Church and, consistent with its beliefs,
doctrines, and teachings. These basic functions and activities include the need for an adequately-sized
sanctuary to seat those who attend Sunday services, classrooms for religious instruction, clergy offices
where the Church’s lay clergy can confidentially counsel members and coordinate ministries, and a
multipurpose room for instruction and religious activities. The attached Proposed Floor Plan (A1.00),

prepared by Swartz Architecture, dated March 3, 2022, indicates how the Property will fit the above
criteria,

The Property will generally be used on Sundays, one or two weekday evenings, and occasionally
Saturday. The Branch may also have occasional, oné-hour, early morning gospel study classes for
teenagers during the week. The Branch does not operate or host a school, day care, soup kitchen, bingo or
any other commercial or political use. There is no daytime administrative staff apart from occasional
maintenance personnel, All activities serve the Church’s central purpose to bring together its members,
provide Christian service, and strengthen members’ faith and the religious community.

The Impact of the Applicable Hartford Zoning Regulations:

Because the Branch intends to use the Properly as a place of Assembly, which is a permitted principal
use in MS-2 zones, the Branch must apply for a special permit, as indicated by the Table of Principal Uses,
Figure 3.2-A. The Propetty is improved with a structure with less than 10,000 square feet, and therefore the
Branch’s use of the Property would be considered a place of “Neighborhood Assembly.” See Hartford
Zoning Regulations § 3.3.2.A(1) (“less than 10,000 square feet ...”). Even though the Property meets all of
the needs of the Branch, the Branch is prohibited under Hartford’s currently drafted Zoning Regulations from
using the Property since the lot size is less than three (3) acres. See Figure 3.2-A, Table of Principal Uses; §
3.3.2.A(3)(c) (describing “minimum lot areas” of “3 acres in every other district, except in the DT districts”).

! The Branch has entered into an agreement to lease the first floor of the Property, and the agreement is contingent upon approval
by Planning and Zoning.

2 The Property is approximately 0.5 miles from the Existing Meetinghouse.
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As you are likely aware, there are very few lots in Hartford with three or more actes of land. Accordingly,
the three-acre minimum lot requirement for places of Neighborhood Assembly unreasonably limits and
substantially burdens the Branch’s exercise of religion,

In addition, depending on how the City classifies the architectural “Building Type” of the Property
under Section 4 of the Hartford Zoning Regulations, the City may create additional unreasonable limits and
substantial burdens on the Branch’s religious exercise. For example, if the City considers the Property to be a
“Civic Building Type” under section 4.10, then the Churchy’s intended one-story lease will trigger the “All

Stories” requirement of section 4.10.2.C.16, creating an additional limitation that will burden the Branch’s
exercise of religion.

The Federal and State Statutes and Case Law as Applicable to Land Use Regulation of
Religious Uses:

Under federal and state law, such limits and burdens are prohibited by the federal Religious Land Use
and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 (“RLUIPA”), 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc, and Connecticut’s Act
Concerning Religious Freedom (“ACRF”), Connecticut Genetal Statutes § 52-571b. Under RLUIPA and
ACRF, whenever a land use regulation imposes a “substantial burden” on religious exercise, the government
must demonstrate that the regulation is “the least restrictive means” of furthering a “compelling” government
interest. 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a); C.G.S.A. § 52-571b(b). This is the strictest possible judicial standard.

Coutts applying RLUIPA interpret the term “substantial burden” to mean conduct that substantially
“pressures” or “influences” the free exercise of religion. See, e.g., Guru Nanak Sikh Soc. v. County of Sutter,
456 T.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006); Midrash Sephardi v. Town of Surfside, 366 F.3d 121 (11th Cir. 2004); Adkins
v. Kaspar, 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir, 2004).

The burden need not be insuperable to make it substantial. See Sts. Constantine & Helen Greek
Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin, 396 F.3d 895, 901 (7th Cir 2005); Murphy v. Zoning Comm’n
of the Town of New Milford, 289 F.Supp.2d 87, 126 (D. Conn. 2003), vacated on other grounds, 402 F.3d
342 (2d Cir. 2005) (restricting the number of people who could attend a prayer service constituted a
“substantial burden” and was therefore a violation of the worshipers’ rights under both RLUIPA and ACRF).

In addition, RLUIPA also separately prohibits any land use regulation that (1) “treats religious
assembly or institution on less than equal terms with a nonreligious assembly or institution,” (2)
“discriminates against any assembly or institution on the basis of religion or religious denomination,” or (3)
“totally excludes ... or unreasonably limits religious assemblies, institutions, or structures within a
jurisdiction.” 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b). Both RLUIPA and ACRF codify established constitutional rules; so,
any violation of either also constitutes a violation of federal and state constitutions.

Specific to leases at issue here, land use regulations that violate RLUIPA include zoning laws that
limit or restrict a “leasehold ... or other property interest in the regulated land” or even “a contract ... to
acquire such an interest.” Id. § 2000cc-5(5).

At present, there does not appeat to be a compelling government interest for Hartford’s three-acre
minimum lot requirement, and this requirement effectively prohibits places of religious worship from being
established within the city. The lack of a compelling government interest for this minimum lot requirement
is evidenced by the numerous religious denominations that harmoniously exist on far less acreage within
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Hartford. For instance, the Existing Meetinghouse is located on a 0.693-acre lot; and the St. George
Armenian Apostolic Church, across the street from the Property, is located on a 0.595-acre lot.

The Connccticut Enabling Legislation and Related Case Law Do Not Support the Three-Acre
Minimum and “All-Stories” Requirements:

Further, the three-acre minimum and all-stories requirements also lack the requisite relationship to
any of the declared purposes under Connecticut’s zoning enabling act, contained in General Statutes § 8-2,
under Chapter 124, Section 8-2 and its applicable case law govern our situation because Hartford has
adopted Chapter 124 of the General Statutes per Section 28-4 of the Hartford Municipal Code.

Zoning legislation is only upheld “when it has a rational relation to the public health, safety, welfare
and prosperity of the community,” does not violate constitutional provisions, and is not an unreasonable
exercise of the police power. Builders Service Corp., Inc. v. Planning and Zoning Comm’n of East Hampton,
208 Conn, 267, 283 (1988). In Builders Service Corp., the Connecticut Supreme Court held that East
Hampton’s minimum floor area regulation was “not rationally related to the legitimate objectives of zoning,

including the promotion of health, safety, and general welfare or conserving the value of buildings.” /d. at
306.

As previously discussed, the three-acre minimum violates constitutional rights to free exercise of
religion specifically codified relative to land use regulations in RLUIPA and ACRF, and consequently also
violates Connecticut case law limiting the legislative authority granted to municipalities pursuant to their
police powers. Additionally, the three-acre minimum and all-stories requirements are an unreasonable
exercise of police power because they lack the requisite rational relationship to any of the purposes stated in
Connecticut General Statutes § 8-2. There is no identifiable benefit to public health, safety, welfare, and
prosperity of the community by the imposition of a three-acre minimum lot size or the all-stories requirement
for Civic Buildings. Accordingly, these requirements do not “operate[] in a manner reasonably related to . . .
[the] legitimate purpose[s] of zoning.” Id. at 284,

Request for Advice and Coordination:

In light of the apparent applicability of Federal and Connecticut law to the three-acre and all-stories
regulations, particularly as applied to a religious-use applicant such as the Church, we respectfully request
your comments in drafling and proposing a text change to the Hartford Zoning Regulations to permit places
of Assembly used as houses of worship to opetate on lots of adequate size that can handle the Church’s
projected use in the zones listed at Figure 3.2-A, Table of Principal Uses. Similarly, we request your help in
addressing the all-stories requirement of section 4.10.2.C.16, if determined to be applicable to the Property.

We have attached for your review our proposed text amendments, as well as a number of exhibits
which will accompany the various applications soon to be filed for the Church’s Special Permit and Site Plan
approvals in addition to a petition for a Text Amendment. These materials may be useful in our discussions
and are as follows:

1. Aerial Photos of Property (showing 26 parking spaces);
A. City of Hartford 1:600 Property Map
B. City of Hartford 1:1,200 Property Map
2. Proposed Floor Plan (A1.00), prepared by Swartz Architecture, dated March 3, 2022;

4894-5695-4138.vl
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3. Quick Facts about the Church;
4. Proposed Text Amendments;

A. 3.3.2.A Assembly (p. 72)

B. 4.10.2 Civic Building Type Regulations (p. 146-48)
5. Pictures of Property (2035 Broad Street) building and site.

Finally, we respectfully request that we meet by Zoom with both of you and legal counsel for the City

to hear your views on these suggested text changes and site plan review. Thank you for your consideration of
the Church’s request.

Very truly yours,
GREGORY ANB ADAMS, P.C.
Enclosures

James D’ Aljon Nurphy
ce: (by email only; with enclosures)

Patricia Turner, Architect and Production Manager

James Ellsworth, Esq., Kirton McConkie

David Scott, Project Development & Construction Manager
Michael Marcheschi, Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints

By

MAMURPHY\Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints\Hartford Meetinghouse 2022\Letter to Planning Department\Final
Enclosures\Letter to Hartford Planning Zoning - 4.1.22 (15)-4894-5695-4 138 ver. l.docx
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THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS
QUICK FACTS

This statement supplements the accompanying application relative to a chapel of ‘The
Chutch of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints. It answers questions about how the chapel will be used
and its impact on the neighborhood. It also briefly explains the chapel’s religious importance to The
Church of Jesus Christ of Lattet-day Saints and its local members.

What will the chapel look lilke?

The basic elements of the chapel will be dictated by worship needs. Key features will include
a sanctuary that can seat those who typically attend the Sunday worship services of one
congregation, classrooms for religious instruction, clergy offices where the Church’s lay cletgy can
confidentially counsel members and coordinate ministries, and a multipurpose room for instruction

and the religious activities of ministries.

How will the chapel be used?

The chapel will be used on Sundays and, on a limited basis, one or two weekday evenings.
There is no day school, day care, soup kitchen, bingo ot any other commercial or political use.
Thete is no daytime administrative staff apart from occasional maintenance personnel.

________________________________________________

Key to Church Terminology

Ward or Branch — a local congregation of members
living in a geographically defined area

Stake — a diocese-like grouping of 8-10 congregations

Bishop — the lay minister of a congregation

Stake President— the lay leader of a stake

Meetinghouse — another word for the chapel

Cultural Hall — a multipurpose room used for
classroom space, overflow seating, and weekday
youth and women's activities

Relief Society — the women's ministry

Primary — the children’s ministry

Young Men’s and Young Women’s — the two halves
of the congregation’s youth ministry

Priesthood — all males ages 12 and over participate in
the Church's lay priesthood; priesthood status
does notl signify clergy.

Calling — all congregation members serve in "callings”
to staff the congregalion (e.g., teaching Sunday
School, leading the music, coordinating youth
aclivities); there is no professional clergy or staff.

Sunday Worship: Sunday services last two
hours, consisting of a congregational meeting in
the sanctuaty (about an hour) followed by
classtoom instruction. Classroom instruction is
age and sometimes gender-specific so that
childten, youth and adults receive the gospel in
specialized classes according to their own
interests and levels of understanding,

Fot a description of worship setvices and a
schedule of nearby Sunday meetings, visit
https: FA \vww.chutchoﬁcsuscln‘ist.org/ comeunto

christ/belongrlang=eng. Visitors are always

welcoine.

Limited use on Weeldays: Besides Sunday services, the congregation may use the
proposed chapel on weekday evenings for youth ministty or women’s meetings. Evening activitics
are usually small and seldom last past 9:00 p.m. Thete may also be a one-hout, eatly morning gospel
study class for teenagers on school days. Friday night or Saturday activities are scldom and are
limited to religious or family-themed gatherings. When food is involved, it is prepared at home and

Documents\4868-2335-8226.v1-3/4/22



brought to the gathering. All activities have a central purpose to knit together the religious
community, provide Christian service, and strengthen faith.

How will the chapel impact neighbors?

o ‘T'raffic: With virtually no daytime use during the week, the chapel will be quiet and will
bring almost no traffic duting commute times for six days of the week. The parking lot
meets all code criteria and will be sufficient to accommodate time-honored parking needs.

e Local Use Only: The chapel will not become a “megachurch.” Unique religious beliefs of
The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints ensure limited use:

o In The Chutch of Jesus Chtist of Latter-day Saints, members attend services where they
live. All congregations have geographic boundaries. This means the proposed chapel
will be regularly used only by people who live within those defined boundaties.

o Also, The Church of Jesus Christ of Lattes-day Saints caps the size of its congregations
for religious teasons. ‘There is no paid ministry. Local members run the Church by
participating in volunteer “callings.” Church doctrine teaches that all members need the
oppottunity to actively patticipate, and that can only happen if congregations remain
small.

e Aesthetics: The chapel is designed to be a respectful, though understated, tribute to God.
It is the smallest possible design that will accommodate worship needs,

We atre a part of this community.

Membets of The Chutch of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints cate deeply about this

“community. We live and work here, and actively volunteer and participate in schools and other

community endeavors, including youth programs, service projects, blood drives, welfate programs,
and employment services. The proposed chapel will not only provide an attractive home for local
wortship, but also enable us to futther contribute to the community at large.

Why is the chapel so important?

As one coutt stated, “the LDS church has as an intcgral patt of its faith the need to gather
under one roof to express its strength in unity and to gain strength to express its individual faith.”
Churech of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Jefferson Connty, 741 F. Supp. 1522, 1524 (N.D. Ala. 1990)

The Chutch and its local members critically need the proposecl'clmpcl. Currcntly, the
existing facilities are inadequate, and the lease is expiting. -

Is RLUIPA implicated?

The Chutcly’s critical need for the chapel is such that a denial of this application or other
unteasonable limitation on the scope or ability to lease space for the chapel would trigger the
protections of the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Petrsons Act of 2000 (“RLUIPA”). See
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42 U.8.C. § 2000cc. Congress passed RLUIPA unanimously, and the courts have upheld its
constitutionality. RLUIPA does two things: ¢

First, whenever a land use decision substantially burdens the exercise of religion, including
the construction or lease of a house of worship, RLUIPA obligates the government to demonstrate
that the regulation is “the least restrictive means™ of furthering a “compelling” government interest.
Id. § 2000cc(a)." This is the strictest possible judicial standard.

“Rchglolus exercise” includes the “use, building, or I Subsstantial Burden:. Couds applying
conversion of real propetrty for the purpose of religious RLUIPA interpret the term “substantial
exercise ...” Id. § 2000cc-5(7)(B). “Land use regulation” burden” to mean conduct that substantially
includes zoning laws that limit or restrict the use of “pressures” or “influences” the free exercise
“ownetship, leaschold ... or other property interest in the

of religion. See, e.g., Fortress Bible Church
: v. Feiner, 734 F.Supp.2d 409, 503-04

regulated land ot a contract ... to acquite such an

interest.” Id. § 2000cc-5(5).

]
]
i
]
]
1
:
i (S.D.N.Y. 2010), aff'd, 694 F.3d 208 (2d Cir.
! 2012); Guru Nanak Sikh Soc. v. Counly of
! Sulter, 456 F.3d 978 (9" Cir, 2006);
1 ; | Midrash Sephardi v. Town of Suifside, 366
_y Second, RLUIPA sepamtely l)i.‘()lllblts (l) ‘treatmg i F.3d 1214 (ﬁ’-]ih Cir. 2004); Adlins v.
teligious assemblies on less than “equal terms” with i Kaspar, 393 F.3d 559 (5" Cir. 2004); Bethe!
nonreligious assemblies, (2) discriminating on the basis of ! World Outreach Ministries v. fr\-/l‘?nlgomery
eligion, or (3) imposing land use regulations that exclude i ity SRR R R

e gloj y O ( .PU.S 5. ; sSE CE’U :. S a4 uc ! Cir.2013).
or unteasonably limit religious assemblies from a :

]

1

i

I

L}

i

1

1

i

]

jutisdiction. Id. § 2000cc(b). The bl.lrdeﬂ need not be insurmountable to
make it "substantial.” See Sfts. Constantine
& Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v.
City of New Berlin, 396 F.3d 895 (7" Cir
2005). Preventing or making it
unreasonably difficult to build a worship

site, restricting the size of a congregation,

Both of RLUIPA’s provisions codify established
constitutional fules; so, any violation of RLUIPA also

constitutes a violation of federal and state constitutions.
See U.S. Const. amend 1.

Of course, RLUIPA and constitutional mandates need not come into play. As Congress
noted, the best way to “avoid the preemptive force” of RLUIPA is to grant a vatiance, construe
discretionary land use criteria in favor of the chapel, ot impose reasonable conditions of approval
that do not substantially burden religious exercise. 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(e). Here, the Church’s
application meets all relevant criteria and should be approved. Morcover, the Church affirms a
willingness to accept reasonable conditions of approval, if needed.

! Laws subject to the “compelling intetest” test survive only in rave cases. Church of the Iukumi Babalu Aye v. City of
Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520, 546 (1993). A local government’s generalized interest in enforcing its zoning ordinance, while
legitimate, does not constitute a “compelling interest” under RLUIPA. See, e.g., Westchester Day School v, Village of
Mamaronek et al., 504 F.3d 338, 353 (2d. Cir. 2007).
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Proposed Text Amendments

A. Remove Minimum Lot Area Requirement for Places of Religious Assembly

3.3.2.A Assembly (p. 72)

(3) When noted as subject to conditions . . . or requires a special permit . . . in Figure 3.2-A
Table of Principal Uses, the following regulations apply:
ok
(¢) Minimum Lot Area. The following minimum lot areas for all assembly uses,
exclusive of any other uses on the same lot, are required: 5 acres in the N-1 district, 4
acres in all other NX and N districts, and 3 acres in every other district, except that, in
the DT districts and for places of Assembly used as houses of worship, where-there-is

no minimum acreage-reguired requirement is imposed,

B. Remove “All-Stories” Requirement for Civic Bnilding Types in section 4.10.2.C.16 with
Amendment of Text to Note 1.

4.10.2 Civic Building Type Regulations (p. 146-48)

C. Uses. Refer to figure 4.10-C Civic Building: Height & Use Requirements and 4.18.3 Uses for
explanation. Refer to 3.0 for permitted uses:

16. All Stories — excepl as noted, only civic and institutional uses permitted by district NOTE!

L. Notes. The following notes are keyed to the requirements in the building type table, A through D:

1. The Civic Building Type shall only be utilized for certain uses per the Building Type table,
except that: (a) Civic Building Type buildings over 50 years old may be used for residential and
lodging uses, retail uses, service uses, or employment uses: and (b) where at least one story of a
Civic Building is occupied by Assembly used as houses of worship, the remaining stories may be
occupied by any use permitted by that District under Section 3.0. Further, in some districts, the
Civic Building may only be used on a corner lot (refer to Figure 4.1-B Permitted Building Types
by District for Residential Districts).

MAMURPHY\Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints\Hartford Meetinghouse 2022\Lelter to I’I‘\lllung Department\Final Enclosures\d.
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